1 Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA
Monday, 'the 5th August, 1974/the 14th
Sravana 1896 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock.
Mr. Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
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~[Raising minimum age for marriage

"295. SHRI JAGDISH JOSHI :% SHRI O.
P. TYAGI : SHRI GUNANAND
THAKUR: SHRI NAGESHWAR
PRASAD SHAHI : SHRI NATHI

SINGH :

Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government propose to raise the minimum age for marriage by amending the Child Marriage Restraint Act, 1929 with a view to checking the population growth ; and

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard ?1

[5 AUG.1974]

to Questions 2
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«THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW, JUSTICE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI NITI RAJ
SINGH CHOWDHARY):
(a) and (b) A proposal for raising the minimum age for marriage in the case of a male to twenty-one years, and in the case of a female to eighteen years, by way of amendment to the Child Marriage Restraint Act, 1929, is under active consideration of the Government.]
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[ 1 The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Jag-dish Joshi. [

|English translation. 1— 22RSS/74
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to Questions 4
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SHRI NABIN CHANDRA BURA-
GOHAIN : Sir, the growing population in our country is a very big problem. The restrictions on age groups in respect of both the younger as well as the older people are considered very essential. I would, therefore, like to know from the hon. Minister whether they will introduce some legislation prohibiting persons of 35 years of age and above from marriage.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Now, that question has already come.

SHRIMATI LEELA DAMODARA
MENON : Sir, while the Government is considering the question of raising the age of marriage on the one hand, on the other hand the present stipulations in respect of these age limits are not being adhered to. One of the reasons for this is that girls are not educated and they do not go to schools and it is the responsibility of parents to marry them off early.
Has the Government this aspect of the matter in view ? Will they properly implement the provisions of the enactment that is already there ? And, will the Government take necessary steps to see that larger number of girls are enable to go to schools and their education taken care of ?

SHRI NITI RAJ SINGH CHAUDHURY :
It is a very good suggestion and I will transmit it to the Ministry concerned.

SHRI J. S. ANAND : Sir, will the hon.
Minister kindly state the reasons which have been advanced by those States who have refused to make it a cognizable offence, especially Punjab ?

SHRI NITI RAJ SINGH CHAUDHURY :
I have already said that three
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States have said that it should not be made a cognizable offence and those States are Punjab, West Bengal and Orissa.

SHRI J. S. ANAND : I want to know what the reasons are for not making it a cognizable offence and which have been stated by the Punjab State.

SHRI NITI RAJ SINGH CHAUDHURY :
I cannot give the reasons. They have only stated that they do not want it to be a cognizable offence.

DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTI : Since the passing of the Child Marriage Restraint Act in 1929, 1 want to know how many cases have been referred to the courts uptil now and in how many of these cases the parents have been convicted.

SHRI NITI RAJ SINGH CHAUDHURY :
The enforcement of this law is with the State Governments and the figures must be available with them. We d; not have any figures.

DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTY : Will you kindly let me know how many cases have been sent to the courts?

MR. CHAIRMAN : You have put this question. You have got your answer.

Deletion of Nepali speaking voters from electoral rolls
SHRI JAGIJIT SINGH

ANAND :

SHRI B. D. BARMAN :

SHRI L. MAHAPATRO :

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA :

. DR.Z. A. AHMAD:

Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the names of a larger number of Nepali speaking voters on the electoral rolls of different

*296.

The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Jagjit Singh An to Questions 8

I constituencies in Assam are being deleted ; if so, the reasons therefor;

(b) whether Government have received any complaints on this account; and

(c) if so, the main points raised therein ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF LAW, JUSTICE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI NITI RAJ
SINGH CHOWDHURY):
(a) The information is being collected from the Chief Electoral Officer of the State of Assam and will be laid on the Table of the House.

(b) No such complaint has been received in the Ministry of Law.

(¢) Does not arise.

SHRI J. S. ANAND : You say that the information is being collected. Can you assure the House by what time the information will be available ?

SHRI NITI RAJ SINGH CHAUDHURY :
The Election Commission has already moved into the matter and we hope to get it very soon.
I can assure the hon. Member that we will try to ex-I pedite and get the information as soon as possible, in the shortest possible time. But |
cannot certainly fix the number of days.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : But will you see that the names are not struck off the rolls ?

MR. CHAIRMAN; Any other question?

SHRI J. S. ANAND : I would only like to ask whether he will see that in the meantime no names are deleted.

SHRI NITI RAJ SINGH CHAUDHURY :
Names are retained or entered or deleted according to qualifications laid down in the Representation of the People Act, If any person who is not a citizen of India has his name there, that name is bound to be removed, and

and.

